the study was to investigate the effect of entrepreneurial personal maturity and technical skills on SMEs 
performance among owners/managers operating registered businesses in Sabon Gari Market Kano, 
Nigeria. Descriptive survey research design was adopted for the study. The population of the study 
comprised of three hundred and three (303) owners/managers operating registered businesses in Sabon 
Gari Market, Kano. The sample size used for the study was one hundred and seventy-two (172) business 
owners/managers which were drawn through the use of Yamane (1967) formula for sample size 
determination out of three hundred and three (303) owners/managers operating registered businesses in 
Sabon Gari Market, Kano, which constituted the study population. Probability sampling technique was 
used which involves simple random sampling. Closed-ended questionnaire served as a data collection

[...]

The population of this study comprised of registered small and medium enterprises (SMEs) in 
Nasarawa State. According to Small and Medium Enterprises Development Agency of Nigeria 
(SMEDAN) (2021), the registered SMEs in Nasarawa State have total population of Ten Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Twenty-Eight (10,728) firms, where small enterprises have total population of Ten 
Thousand One Hundred and Sixty-Three (10,163) and medium enterprises have total population of Five 
Hundred and Sixty-Five (565). Therefore, the population of this study comprised of Ten Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Twenty-Eight (10,728) registered SMEs in Nasarawa State as provided by 
(SMEDAN, 2021). 

In order to determine the sample size for this study base on the population stated above, the study 
adopted Yamane (1967) formula for calculating sample size for finite population to determine the sample

[...]

3.1 above is the mode designed for the study. The model show all the variables used in this study 
with independent variables each pointed arrows to the dependant variable.  It also shows the 
questionnaire items used for each variable. 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
Out of Three Hundred and Eighty-Six (386) copies of questionnaire administered, Three Hundred and 
Twenty-Seven (327) copies were returned; Fifty-Nine (59) copies were not returned.  Out of Three 
Hundred and Twenty-Seven (327) copies of questionnaire returned, sixty-three (63) copies were invalid 
and not useable for the analysis and Two Hundred and Sixty-Four (264) copies were valid and usable for 
the analysis. Therefore, the Two Hundred and Sixty-Four (264) copies which represent 68% of the total 
copies of questionnaire administered were valid and deemed useful and the analysis was done using these 
Two Hundred and Sixty-Four (264) copies.  

Measurement Model Evaluation 
The measurement model was evaluated using convergent validity. Convergent validity is determined by 
examining the factor loadings, composite reliability and average variance extracted (AVE) (Gholami, et 
al, 2013).